Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company

Abracross Limited t/a Pipe Scenes

Company number

02692004

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court

{full name of court}

Court case humber
5718 of 2011

I/We (a)

Alexander Kinninmonth
RSM Tenon Recovery
Highfield Court, Tollgate
Chandlers Ford
Eastleigh

Hampshire, SO53 3TZ

David James Green
RSM Tenon Recovery
Highfield Court, Tollgate
Chandlers Ford
Eastleigh

Hampshire, 8O53 3TZ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
(b) 6 January 2012 (b) 4 July 2012
A
Signed Af \ r\n\m\u_ Y:t\)\\xi\nm\rwy
Joint / Admunistrator{s)
Dated L[N [ L

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

SATURDAY

*A1DSGGVM®
A18

14/07/2012

#119

COMPANIES HOUSE




RSM Tenon

Priv Confid RSM Tenon Recovery
ate and Co ential Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford,

Eastleigh, Hampshire, S053 3TZ

T +44 (D) 2380 646 464

F +44 (D) 2380 646 646 v
www resmtenon com

Our Ref

ASKIDG/HJA/AH/S011976/ADMOE60268/12
To All Known Creditors

4 July 2012

When telephoning or emailing please contact Alison Hughes on 02380 646528 or
alison.hughes@rsmtenon.com

Dear Sirs
Abracross Limited t/a Pipe Scenes{*the Company”) - [n Administration

| have now completed the Administration of the Company and | enclose a copy of my final progress report
informing you about the steps | have taken and the outcome of the Administration | also enclose formal notice of
the intended dissolution of the Company (Form 2 35B)

Should you have any gueries regarding the above, please do not hesitate to contact Alison Hughes on the above
number

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Abracross Limited tfa Pipe Scenes — In Administration

A [Mk\:\n\o\x, htx\kiwa/

Alexander Kinninmonth

Joint Administrater
Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insofvency practitioner by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Admimstrators

Enclosures

Joint Administrators’ Report

Appendix | Statutory Information

Appendix || Receipts & Payments account

Appendix Il Information relating to Administrators’ Fees and Expenses,
Form 2 24B - Administrators’ Progress Report

Form 2 358 — Notice of Move from Administration to Dissolution

vVVVVVY

A18 14/07/2012 #116
COMPANIES HOUSE

Recovery and Insolvency services are provided through RSM Tenon Linuted and our | P: are authorised %o act In this capaclty by thewr
indvidual Bcensing bodies. RSM Tenon Limited is a subsdiary of RSM Tenon Group PLC Direclors and staff acling as Admunistraiive
Recervers and Adminisifators acl as agents of tha company over which they are eppointed and contracl without personal Bability

RSM Tenon Limited is an independent member firm of RSM Intemationzl an affliation of independent and firms RSM Intemational
is the name grven 10 & network of independent accounting and consulting firms each of which practices in s own right  RSM Intemational doas not esast
in any |uisdiction Bs 8 separate legal ently

RSM Tenon Limitad (No 4086924) Is registered in England end Wales Registared Offics 88 Chitern Street, Londan W1U 4GB England %& Government R"ﬁ, ARDS 2011
Procurement

Service WINNER




Rule 2.118

{(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
adrmirstrator(s)

{b} Insert name and
address of
registered office of
company

{c} Insert date of
appointment
(d) Insert name of

applicant/appaintor

Contact Details’

You do not have to give any contact
information 1n the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1$ a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

|

|

|

A18

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Form 2.35B

2.35B

Name of Company

Abracross Limited t/a Pipe Scenes

Company number

02692004

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court
(full name of court)

Court case number
5718/2011

t/We (a) Alexander Kinninmonth
RSM Tenon Recovery

Highfield Court, Tollgate
Chandlers Ford

Eastleigh

Hampshire, S053 3TZ

Pavid James Green
RSM Tenon Recovery
Highfield Court, Tollgate
Chandlers Ford
Eastleigh

Hampshire, S053 3TZ

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) Abracross Limited ¥/a Pipe Scenes Highfield Court,
Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, Hampshire S053 3TZ

on (c) 6 July, 2011 by (d) QFC

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply

We attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed

Nm &M\J\. Y}m AW Brh }#

Joint Adminstrator
Dated L[ } 1L

J

Alexander Kinninmonth
RSM Tenen Recovery

Chandlers Ford

Eastleigh
Hampshire, SO53 3TZ

DX Number

Highfield Court, Tollgate

+44 (0) 2380 646 464
DX Exchange

14/07/2012 #a7 J

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

ADM 0130e




Rule 2.47

(a) insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert date

Form 2.24B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Abracross Limited t/a Pipe Scenes 02692004
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 5718 of 2011
Companies Court
{full name of court)
IWe (a)
Alexander Kinminmonth David James Green
RSM Tenon Recovery RSM Tenon Recovery
Highfield Court, Tollgate Highfield Court, Tollgate
Chandlers Ford Chandlers Ford
Eastleigh Eastleigh
Hampshire, SO53 3TZ Hampshire, SO53 3TZ
administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period
From To
{b) 6 January 2012 {b) 4 July 2012
iy
Signed N 1 r\n\m\m_ Y\Jr\miwwy
Joint f Administrator(s)
Dated G l 1 [ [
e ¥
A8 14/07/2012 #106
COMPANIES HOUSE
*Q1CMMEND*
Qia 07/07/2012 #60

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Abracross Limited t/a Pipe Scenes (“the Company”) —~ In
Administration

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
for the period from 6 January 2012 to 4 July 2012

Issued on: 4 July 2012




Alexander Kinninmonth and David Green of RSM Tenon Recovery are the Joint Administrators of the Company
and this 1s therr fina! report on the progress of the Administration of the Company for the penod from 6 January
2012 to 4 July 2012

1.  Statutory Information

Statutory information relating to the Company Is attached at Appendix |

2.  Joint Administrators’ receipts and payment account

A summary of the Joint Adminmistrators’ receipts and payments account relating to the Company for the relevant
perod from & January 2012 to 4 July 2012 and cumulatively for the whole perniod of the Administration 1s attached
at Appendix 1

3 Action taken by the Joint Administrators

| can confirm that the Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration were
approved by creditors without modification on 12 August 2011

Sale of Business

As previously reported, the business and assets of the Company were sold to a company connected by common
directorship, Pipe Scenes Limited, on 6 July 2011 for the sum of £40,000

The sale consideration was apportioned as follows

Goodwill 1
Plant and Equipment, Vehicles, Stock and Work 1n Progress 39,999
Total 40,000

The sale consideration was to be patd in 10 monthly instalments of £4,000 and | can advise that the final balance
of the sale consideration has been received in this period, in ine with the sale and purchase agreement

Book Debt Collection

The Statement of Affars estimated that there was approximately £40,500 to be collected in respect of the
outstanding book debt ledger

Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited (“LTSBCF”) hold the benefit of a fixed and floating charge over the book
debts which was created on 31 August 2003 It was estimated that LTSBCF were owed approximately £30,000 at
the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment

Upon the appointment of the Joint Administrators, LTSBCF cantinued to collect in the debtors  In January 2012,
they advised that they had now finished this process and advised that the liability to them had now been paid In
full and reassigned the balance of the debtor ledger to the Joint Admimistrators  In addition, LTSBCF passed over
a credit balance of £8,743

Upon receiving this information from LTSBCF, 1t became apparent that the total outstanding as at the date of the
Joint Administrators’ appointment was in fact £74,048, substantially more than the £40,500 as was nitally




thought

From the information that LTSBCF provided, it appeared that there was approximately £32,196 outstanding on the
ledger to be collected The Joint Admnistrators nstructed Husband Collection Services Limited (*HCS®) to review
the ledger and collect In the remaining debtors  1f quickly became apparent to HCS that the majonty of these
debtors had in fact already been collected by LTSBCF and were included in the credit balance passed over by
LTSBCF HCS collected an additional sum of £9,683 and confirmed that the balance s uncollectable

Non-Factored Book Debts

In addition to the above, there was one non-factored book debt of £500 due to the Company After accounting for
credit card charges, the sum of £488 has been realised

Other Realisations

A refund in the sum of £103 has been received from Southern Electric in respect of a pre-payment No further
realisations are anticipated in this regard

Investigations

Administrators have a duty to submit confidential reports to the government’s Disqualification Unit on the conduct
of those persons who acted as directors of the Company in the three year period before the Administration | can
confirm that | have complied with my duties in this regard and that there are no outstanding lines of enquiry

4. Liahilities and dividends
Secured Creditors

As previously mentioned, LTSBCF hold the benefit of a fixed charge over the Company’s book debts which was
created on 31 August 2003 LTSBCF have advised that the hability to them has now been settled in full under the
terms of its fixed charge

Lioyds TSB Bank Plc (“the Bank”) has the benefit of a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets and at
the date the Company entered Administration, the sum of approximately £29,506 was owed Iin this regard | can
advise that the Bank has received the sum of £1 1n respect of its fixed charge over the Company’s goodwill The
Bank will therefore rely on its floating charge in respect of the balance of its clam

Preferential Credifors

The former employees of the Company are preferential creditors in respect of unpaid wages and holiday pay It
was initially anticipated that the hability to preferential creditors would be n the region of £2,000 but the
preferential claims have been agreed at £7,207 as the employees were owed significantly more holiday pay than
was onginally thought

The sum of £2,000 has been distributed to the preferential creditors and they have received a dividend In the sum
of 28p Inthe £




Floating Charge Creditors and Prescribed Part

There are provisions of the insolvency legistation that require an Administrator to set aside a percentage of a
Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the Company gave a ‘floating charge”
over Its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003 This 1s known as the “prescribed part of the net
property "

In this case the prnimary secunty of both the Bank and LTSBCF was granted prior to 15 September 2003 and
therefore the prescribed part provisions will not apply

As mentioned above, the Bank has suffered a shortfall of approximately £29,505 and will need to rely on its
floating charge for the balance Unfortunately there have been insufficient realisations to enable a distribution to
the Bank

Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affarrs estimated that there were unsecured creditors totaling £293,147 and claims of £154,145
were received n this regard  Unfortunately due to insufficient realisations there will not be a distribution to the
unsecured creditors

5. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration, Dishursements and Expenses

Basts of remuneration and dishursements

The Joint Administrators’ proposals relating to therr remuneration and disbursements were approved at the
meeting of creditors held on 12 August 2011 This provided for the Joint Administrators to be remunerated with
reference to time properly spent in dealing with matters in the Administration and that disbursements would be
drawn in accordance with the tanff outined in Appendix Il

Remuneration charged and drawn tn the period

The Joint Administrators’ time costs were charged (exc VAT) as follows

; Incurred Pad '
For previous period - from appomtment on 6 July 2011 to 5 January 2012 £21,511 " £15,000
For this period — 6 January 2012 to 4 July 2012 | £13,048 £18,070 |

- Total ' £34,609 £33,070

In accordance with Statement of insolvency Practice 9 attached at Appendix lll 1s a breakdown of these time
costs

The balance of the Joint Administrators’ ime costs totalling £1,529 has been written off




Disbursements incurred and drawn

The Joint Administrators’ disbursements incurred during the period of this report and those reimbursed in the
period are summarised below Detalls are in the attached Appendix Il

Incurred Pad
Category 1 disbursements - 6 July 2011 to 4 July 2012 £30777 E£E30777
Category 2 disbursements - 6 July 2011 to 4 July 2012 £3615 £3615
Total £343.92 £343.92
Expenses (professional advisors) charged and drawn in the penod
The following professional advisors have been instructed in this matter
Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
Blake Lapthorn Solicitors Drafting sale agreement and  Time costs + VAT +
preparing the necessary disbursements
documentation for the
appointment of the Joint
Administrators
Add-Vanced Book Keeping Preparation of P45s Fixed fee
Service
Proudley Associates Limited  Valuing the business and Fixed fee + VAT +
assets of the Company disbursements
Husband Collection Services Review debtor ledger and Administration fee of £500
Limited collect in outstanding book plus commssion rate of 25%
debts + VAT

The choice of professionals was based on perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of work,
the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the Administrators’ fee arrangement with them
Details of the costs incurred and paid by the Administrators in relation to administration expenses for the period
are also attached at Appendix Il

Pre-administration costs

Creditors also resolved on 12 August 2011 that the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw pre-Administration
costs totalling £18,865 plus VAT, which includes their fees, the fees of their professional advisors and expenses
and disbursements incurred by them, out of the assets of the Company as an expense of the Administration and
to be drawn as and when funds permit

| can advise that the Joint Admmistrators’ fees in this regard amounted to £11,832 and that these have been paid
in full




Creditors’ Guide to Fees and statement of creditors’ nghts

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Administrators and additionally have 2 nght to
challenge the Administrators’ remuneration and expenses time limits apply Details can be found in the document
'‘Remuneration Guidelines Administration (post 6 Apnl 2010) which you can access and download at
http /Awww rsmienon comicreditorguides Alternatively a copy is available free of charge upon request from the
address above

6. End of Administration

The Joint Admiristrators have now completed their Administration of the Company and 1t will move to dissolution
following the filing of form 2 358 with the Registrar of Companies, a copy of which 1s enclosed for your
information

Yours faithfully

k LR\“\&&. }{J&w\l\)\

Alexander Kinninmonth

Joint Administrator
Licensed n the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Associalion of Chartered Certified Accountanls
The affairs, busmess and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Admirstrators




Company Information
Company Name
Previous Name
Company Number

Date of Incorparation
Trading Address

Current Registered Office
Former Registered Office
Principal Trading Activity
Appointment details

Joint Administrators' name
and address

Date of appointment

Court Name and Reference

Appointment made by

Actions of Joint
Administrators

Abracross Limited t/a Pipe Scenes

Not Applicable

02692004

28 February 1992

536-540 Portswood Road, Southampton, Hampshire, SO17 3SP

Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, Hampshire, SO53 3TZ
14 Station Road, Birchington, Kent, CT7 9DQ

The sale of bathroom and plumbing products

Alexander Kinninmonth

of RSM Tenon Recovery, Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh,
Hampshire, SO53 3TZ

and

David James Green

of RSM Tenon Recovery Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh,
Hampshire, SO53 3TZ

6 July 2011

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
5718 12011

Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance
Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be

done by an Administrator may be done by either or both of the Administrators
acting jointly or alone




Abracross Limited t/a Pipe Scenes
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 04/07/2012
Sof AE £ £
SECURED ASSETS (1)
100 Goodwill 100
(29,506 46) Lloyds TSB Bank Ple (1 00)
NIL
SECURED ASSETS (2)
40,500 00 Book Debts 54,069 66
(30,000 00) Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limit (36,484 44)
18,485 22
ASSET REALISATIONS
39,999 00 Plant & Equipment, Vehicles, Stock, W 39,999 00
500 00 Book Debts 487 50
Bank Interest Gross 736
Miscellaneous Refund 103 51
Contnbution to costs 2,100 00
42 697 37
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 12000
Pre-Appointment Costs 11,831 60
Joint Administrators’ Fees 33,070 16
Joint Administrators' Expenses 188 41
Agents/Valuers Fees 8,257 85
Legal Fees 5,520 16
Storage Costs 35 51
Statutory Advertising 140 00
Bank Charges 1000
(59,182 59)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,000 00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 2,000 00
(2,000 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(240,324 76) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(10,532 13) Directors NIL
(11,790 23) HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE NIL
(24,090 21) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NIL
(6,410 00) Landlord NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
~ (280,065.79) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 06 July 2012 11 35



Appendix Il — Information relating to the Joint
Administrators’ Fees and Expenses




Abracross Limited t/a Pipe Scenes

Information relating to the Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses

1

Explanation of Administrators’ charging and disbursement recovery policies
1.1. Time recording
Work undertaken on cases I1s recorded 1n 6 minute units In an electronic time recording system Time

properly incurred on cases Is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies
at the time the work 1s done The current hourly charge-out rates are

Grade £
Director and associate director 340 -435
Senior manager, manager & 235-310
Supervisor

Other sentor professionals 150-195
Support and administration staff 105

1 2. Disbursement recovery
Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case Where these have imtially been paid by RSM Tenon Recovery and then recharged to
the case, approval from creditors 1s not required The amount recharged Is the exact amount incurred

Examples of Category 1 disbursements include postage, case advertising, specific bond insurance, company
search fees, nvoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the
case, (including business mileage up to HMRC approved rate for cases commenced before 1 November
2011) Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided internally
such as printing, room hire and document storage

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by RSM Tenon Recovery
and recharged to the estate, they are not attributed to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may
include a profit element These disbursements are recoverable in full, subject to the basis of the
disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance Examples of Category 2 disbursements are
photocopying, all business mileage (for cases commencing on or after 1 November 2011), internal room hire
and internal storage




The current levels of Category 2 disbursements recovered by RSM Tenon Recovery are as follows

Category Basis

stationery 4p, 3p, 35p per envelope, letterhead or label
photocopying 5p per page

postage actual 1st or 2nd class

faxes 50p per page

storage £7 20 per box per year

room hire £100 fixed charge

car mileage 45p per mile

other travelling actual

The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the materials used or the costs which would have
been incurred If that service had been sourced externally

Description of work carried out

Section 3 of this appendix outlines the time costs to date in relation to activities undertaken durning this period
These can be summarised as follows

2.1. Pre-appointment

Details of the Joint Administrators’ pre-administration costs are set out In the main body of the report
2.2 Administration and planning

This includes the following activites which have been undertaken

Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing of relevant notices,
Notification of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other interested parties,
Setting up case files,

Reviewing availlable information ta determine appropriate strategy,

Setting up and maintaining bank accounts,
6 monthly progress review of the case

VvV VYV VY

Staff of different levels were inveolved in the above activities depending upon the experience required
2.3. Investigations

The time spent includes

> Corresponding with the former directors and management,

> Review of questionnarres and comments provided by interested parties,
> Review of company documentation,




3.

> Completion of statutory refurns to the Insolvency Service

Due to the complex nature and importance of the investigations, the staff utlised to conduct such work
involved experienced members of staff

2.4 Realisation of assets

Please refer to the main body of the report but in summary the time spent includes
Liaison with agents and solicitors,

Correspondence and meetings with interested parties,

Monitoring and chasing of deposits,
Agreement of contracts

v VvV YV

Staff were chosen depending upon the appropnate level of experience required for the activity they were
required to undertake The sale of the business was particularly complex and required extensive involvement
of the Administrators and senior staff

2.5. Creditors
The time spent includes the following matters

Recording and maintaining the list of creditors,
Dealing with employee related matters,
Dealing with reservation of title claims,
Recording creditor claims

Reporting to creditors,

Meetings of creditors,

Dealing with creditor queries,

Reviewing and evaluating creditor claims,

VVVVYVVVY

Staff were chosen depending on the appropriate level of experence requried for the activity they were
requried to undertake

Time and charge-out summary

For the period of this report from 6 January 2012 to 4 July 2012, 57 10 hours have been spent at an average
charge out rate of £228 52 bringing the cost for this period to £13,048 25

For the period of the whole Administration, 6 July 2011 to 4 July 2012, a total of 158 10 hours have been spent at
an average charge out rate of ££218 59 bringing the total cost for the Administration to £34,599 25

The table on the next page details the time spent to date




080
ol
coe
aLo
el
gac
05 0

0S v89'2 sZvk

Sz 9£8°9 ] 314

uous| NSH

3)ep Uoday

Ay
000
000
010
ooo
09¢
000

@

00 Z¥ LI 2102/L0/909)6Q pajuLd

[eJouRD) 19SSy 4

SJUBLUIBISU] J0IGRQ

(pebieyoun) uonesieay 19ag yoog
LONESI|ESY 1990 %008 Xd

[eiaUas) 1285y X

ployasea g poyasld 4

syse] palejay @8io/dws
aInso])

sioypaig) o} Buipoday

SBIANDY PalE|aY Joupald Jeyl)

uonEaLINIeg Aoimels
|leuamag g Bumpy
(uonensunupy) uuaiysed
Burig

wswiuloddy 3sod Xel

2L02/L0/P0 O 2L0T/L0/90
jwdde jsodjuonessiviwpy dion
poywI SS0J2RIGgY 9161105

p3jlElagd 6dIS




ajep uoday 00 ZP LI ZL0Z/L0/909)8Q pajuild

Z
SZ 8v0'tl §Z 90¢ 0s 800°8 00 95£°2 05 LL£'T abueys aBleyn
0L .S 56 ¢ G0 O 092 G5 9 SncH
96 sz 05 £25'¢ 00 ¥i 000 098 0zz 0z¢
000 0LS 000 0L 0 uonesijeay j49Q yoegd 1

3 5]
SISO




1 alep Jodaey 0L i¥ L} ZL0Z/L0/90818Q7 pajuLd

LS E92 0L£0 gpoo 0s 0 0600 020 SIONpaID) pamnoag
gz ile 0001 ooo 05 8 05! ooo Joppan painsag o} Buipoday
B vLl 094 000 094 000 000 Syse ) pajelay kol
00 561 0Lt 000 oLy 000 000 aInso|D
00 S61 or o ooo oro 000 000 selany fasuspuodsano) Joypaid
gL 212 S06 000 08t 000 S¥ 0 sicyipag 0} Bupoday
00 gep 0L0 000 000 000 o] 4] uonngusig

G022 S. 069'vL GG 99 GEC 09 iy 0L 9 066

00 0S¢ 0g ) 000 000 000 oSt uonejuswnaog Aloinies
£E 9¥L SL0 S0 00 000 000 [euelaroag g bund
TLE0Z 081z 000 06 02 0s o oro (uonensiuwpy) Buaiysed
00 0L} 115 000 Ot | 0o 000 (|e1auag) swaysg uoisuad
c €92 c6 | clLOo gso oel 000 Buing
vl L 0.0 0L 0 080 000 000 Jawuioddy 150d XEL
L0 £82 oezl oo 05+ or ¥ ore manay / AGajeng

L02/L0/%0 Q) | 10T/ L0790

jwdde 3sodjuonensiviupy dion
paywIT sscldeiqy 9161105

UuOuUo| NSY palieled 6dlS




A a1ep poday

SZ 655°'FE ST POV 00 ££6'61 00 vov't 00 850'6
0L 851 5501 0. 201 0F ¢} 5¥ ST
L} 652 00 606'S 0822 000 or el oLg 0L
#E 502 08¢ 000 0L6 000 gLo
00 G0¢ oLz 000 05 | 060 LY
00 05¢€ 001 000 000 000 0oL
00 862 052 000 050 001 00 L
00 0L1 oro 000 oro 000 000
00 62 0L 0 000 0L o 000 000
00 0L€ 0z L 000 000 0z L 000
00 561 ol v 000 ol ¥ 000 000
000 050

15 02T 05 080'L 06tv 000

0L L¥ LI ZL0Z/20/30938Q paiulid

abieyn abieys

SINOH

uonesieay 1qaq yood 14
jelausc) 1088y 4

sjuswielsy| Joygaq

(pabueyoun) uonesieay 193 Moogd
punjay - Xej

uonesieay J9ag Hoog X4

|BJaUas) J95SY Xd

ployasesan g ploysaid 14
{pafieuouny) |eJ2U95) Jassy

uimay / poday vaaon




4 Disbhursements

Disbursements incurred during the penod of this report and those reimbursed in the perod are detailed

below
Disbursements Incurred
£
I
' Category 1
| Statutory Bond 12G 00
' Postage ' 100 26
i Website Charge 800
| Confidential Waste Destruction 44 00
. Storage 3551
i
. Total 307.77
. Category 2
' Stationery , 26 25
Mieage 990
Total 36.15

The above costs exclude VAT

5 Professional advisors and expenses

Paid

120 00
100 26
800
4400
35 51

307 77

26 25
990

36.15

The Joint Administrators have incurred administration expenses in connection with the instruction of the

following parties,

Name & Activity Incurred

£ |
Blake Lapthorn Solicitors 552916
Proudley Associates ‘ 2,532 50
Add-Vanced Book Keeping Services Ltd 320 00
Husband Collection Services Ltd 5,405 35
Total 13,787.01 |

The above costs exclude VAT

Paid
£
5,529 16
2,532 50
320 00
5,405 35
13,787.01



